growth; conditions and growth rates in the telecommunications industry; and the impact of each of these factors on sales and income.
For a more complete list and description of such risks and uncertainties, refer to Alcatel-Lucent's Form 20-F for the year ended
December 31, 2009, as well as other filings by Alcatel-Lucent with the US Securities and Exchange Commission. Except as required
under the US federal securities laws and the rules and regulations of the US Securities and Exchange Commission, Alcatel-Lucent
disclaims any intention or obligation to update any forward-looking statements after the distribution of this press release, whether as a
result of new information, future events, developments, changes in assumptions or otherwise.

Page 9 / 10

http://www.alcatel-lucent.com/
mailto:Regine.coqueran@alcatel-lucent.com
mailto:pbenedict@alcatel-lucent.com
mailto:Alix.cavallari@alcatel-lucent.com
mailto:frank.maccary@alcatel-lucent.com
mailto:bevilacqua@alcatel-lucent.com
mailto:alucido@alcatel-lucent.com
mailto:dsweeney@alcatel-lucent.com

ADJUSTED PROFORMA RESULTS

In Euro million except for EPS Q1-2010

(unaudited) As reported PPA Adjusted

Revenues 3,247  3,247

Cost of sales (a) (2,189)  (2,189)

Gross Profit 1,058 0 1,058

Administrative and selling expenses (b) (696) 30 (666)

Research and Development costs (c)  (625) 38 (587)

Operating income (loss) (1) (263) 68 (195)

Restructuring costs (134)  (134)

Impairment of assets   0

Post-retirement benefit plan amendment   0

Litigations (6)  (6)

Gain/(loss) on disposal of consolidated entities (3)  (3)

Income (loss) from operating activities (406) 68 (338)

Financial result (net) (46) 0 (46)

Share in net income(losses) of equity affiliates 1  1

Income tax (expense) benefit (d) (47) (26) (73)

Income (loss) from continuing operations (498) 42 (456)

Income (loss) from discontinued activities (9)  (9)

Net Income (loss) (507) 42 (465)

of which :   Group share (515) 42 (473)

   Minority interests 8  8

Earnings per share : basic (0.23)   (0.21)

Earnings per share : diluted (0.23)   (0.21)

(1) Income (loss) from operating activities before restructuring costs, impairment of assets, gain / (loss) on disposal of consolidated
entities, litigations and post-retirement benefit plan amendment
Corresponds to the measure of operating income (loss) of the segments (refer to note 5 of the consolidated financial statements at March
31, 2010).

PPA : Purchase Price Allocation entries related to Lucent business combination
Nature of PPA - non cash amortization charges included in Reported Accounts but excluded from Adjusted Accounts (cf. Note 3 to our